
 

 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit 

www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings for a full copy of the 

agenda. 

 

 

 
Meeting LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 10.30 am on Monday, 24 October 2022 
 
Location Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 Licensing Enforcement Officer (01530 454596) 
 
 

NOTIFICATION OF HEARING 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 
 

 

4  APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO A PREMISES LICENCE  
 
 

 

 PREMISES: The Lamb Inn, Ashby de la Zouch 

 
APPLICANT: Alex Stanley 
 
To determine an application for a premises licence in respect of the above. 
 
Representations have been received from one interested party. A Notice of 
Hearing inviting them to attend has been sent. If they fail to attend, the hearing 
can be held in their absence or adjourned. 
 
The following documents are attached:- 
 

a) Report of the Licensing Enforcement Officer 
 
 

3 - 80 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

 
At the beginning of the Hearing, the authority shall explain to the parties the 
procedure it is proposed to follow. The Hearing shall take the form of a 
discussion led by the authority and cross-examination shall not be permitted 
unless it is required to consider the representations 
 
 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor J Clarke 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor J G Simmons 



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE – 24 October 2022 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF PREMISES 
LICENCE  
 

Presented by Paul Dennis 
Licensing Enforcement Officer 
 

Background Papers Revised Guidance issued 
under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003  
 
Statement of Licensing 
Policy – Issue 7 
 

Cumulative Impact 
Assessment 2022 - 2025 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To determine an application for a variation of a premises 
licence in respect of the premises The Lamb, Market Street, 
Ashby de la Zouch, LE65 1AN.   
 
This report outlines the application and also highlights the 
licensing objectives, the relevant parts of Government 
guidance and the pertinent sections of the Licensing 
Authority’s Licensing Policy. 
 

Recommendations THAT THE SUB-COMMITTEE DETERMINE THE 
APPLICATION. 
 

 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The Lamb is a licensed premises on Market Street, Ashby de la Zouch. The 

premises licence is presented as Appendix 1. 
 

1.2 On 7 September 2022, the Craft Union Pub Company Limited submitted an 
application for a variation of premises licence. A copy of the application is 
presented as Appendix 2. A plan of the premises is presented as Appendix 3.  

 
1.3 An aerial view of the site is presented as Appendix 4 and a map is presented as 

Appendix 5. 
 

1.4 Following the submission of the variation application, the Craft Union Pub 
Company held discussions with the Police. It was agreed that 3 conditions would 
be added to the licence and that the old outdated “Public Entertainment Licence” 
conditions would be removed. It was also agreed that other conditions, such as 
the conditions concerning competitive England International football matches 

3

Agenda Item 4

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014_19/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%20Issue%206%202014-2019.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014_19/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%20Issue%206%202014-2019.pdf


 

would remain on the licence, The additional 3 conditions are presented as 
Appendix 6.  

 
1.5 The application identifies that if the premises licence is granted, the following 
 opening hours and licensable activities will occur: 
 

Opening Hours 
 

Timings 
 
Monday - Wednesday 
(remains the same) 
 
Thursday (extended 
by one hour from 
00:30 hours) 
 
Friday - Saturday 
(extended by one hour 
from 01:30 hours) 
 
Sunday (remains the 
same) 
 
Sunday and Monday 
of all Bank Holiday 
weekends, Christmas 
Eve, Boxing Day 
(extended by 30 
minutes from 01:00 
hours)  
 

 
 
09:00 hours - 23:30 
hours 
 
09:00 hours - 01:30 
hours 
 
 
09:00 hours - 02:30 
hours 
 
 
09:00 hours - 00:30 
hours 
 
09:00 hours - 01:30 
hours 

Licensable activity Timings 
 

 

Supply by retail of 
alcohol 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday - Wednesday 
(remains the same) 
 
Thursday (extended 
by one hour from 
00:00 hours) 
 
Friday - Saturday 
(extended by one hour 
from 01:00 hours) 
 
Sunday (remains the 
same) 
 
Sunday and Monday 
of all Bank Holiday 
weekends, Christmas 
Eve, Boxing Day 
(remains the same)  

09:00 hours - 23:00 
hours 
 
09:00 hours - 01:00 
hours 
 
 
09:00 hours - 02:00 
hours 
 
 
09:00 hours - 00:00 
hours 
 
09:00 hours - 01:00 
hours 
 
 
 

4



 

 
Provision of Live Music 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Provision of Recorded 
Music 
 

  
Monday - Wednesday 
(remains the same) 
 
Thursday (extended 
by one hour from 
00:00 hours) 
 
Friday - Saturday 
(extended by one hour 
from 01:00 hours) 
 
Sunday (remains the 
same) 
 
Sunday and Monday 
of all Bank Holiday 
weekends, Christmas 
Eve, Boxing Day 
(remains the same)  
 
Monday - Wednesday 
(remains the same) 
 
Thursday (extended 
by one hour from 
00:00 hours) 
 
Friday - Saturday 
(extended by one hour 
from 01:00 hours) 
 
Sunday (remains the 
same) 
 
Sunday and Monday 
of all Bank Holiday 
weekends, Christmas 
Eve, Boxing Day 
(remains the same)  
 

 
09:00 hours - 23:00 
hours 
 
09:00 hours - 01:00 
hours 
 
 
09:00 hours - 02:00 
hours 
 
 
09:00 hours - 00:00 
hours 
 
09:00 hours - 01:00 
hours 
 
 
 
 
09:00 hours - 23:00 
hours 
 
09:00 hours - 01:00 
hours 
 
 
09:00 hours - 02:00 
hours 
 
 
09:00 hours - 00:00 
hours 
 
09:00 hours - 01:00 
hours 

  
1.6 Note: there are no changes with regard to the existing licence times for all the 

other licensable activities, including Films (indoors), Indoor sporting events, 
performance of dance (indoors), anything of a similar description and late night 
refreshment.   

 
 
 
   
 

5



 

1.7 Outlined below are similar premises within the vicinity of the applicant’s premises, 
detailing their current opening hours and licensable activities:  

 

Bull’s Head 
67 Market Street 
Ashby 

Opening Hours: 
Everyday - 07:00 hours - 01:30 hours 
 
Supply by retail of alcohol: 
Everyday - 09:00 hours - 01:00 hours 
 
Live Music: 
Everyday - 10:00 hours - 01:00 hours 
 
Recorded Music 
No time restrictions 
 

Manhattans 
60a Market Street 
Ashby 
 

Opening Hours: 
Monday - Tuesday - 09:00 hours - 00:00 hours 
Wednesday - Thursday - 09:00 hours - 02:00 hours 
Friday - Saturday - 09:00 hours - 03:30 hours 
 
Supply by retail of alcohol: 
Monday - Tuesday - 10:00 hours - 23:00 hours 
Wednesday - Thursday - 10:00 hours - 02:00 hours 
Friday - Saturday - 10:00 hours - 03:00 hours 
 
Live Music: 
Monday - Tuesday - 09:00 hours - 00:00 hours 
Wednesday - Thursday - 09:00 hours - 02:00 hours 
Friday - Saturday - 09:00 hours - 03:30 hours 
 
Recorded Music 
No time restrictions 
 

Queen’s Head and Ciro’s 
79 Market Street 
Ashby 
 

Opening Hours: 
Sunday - Thursday - 09:00 hours - 02:30 hours 
Friday - Saturday - 09:00 hours - 04:00 hours 
 
Supply by retail of alcohol: 
Sunday - Thursday - 09:00 hours - 02:00 hours 
Friday - Saturday - 09:00 hours – 03:30 hours 

 
Live Music: 
Sunday - Thursday - 09:00 hours - 02:30 hours 
Friday - Saturday - 09:00 hours - 04:00 hours 
 
Recorded Music 
Sunday - Thursday - 09:00 hours - 02:30 hours 
Friday - Saturday - 09:00 hours - 04:00 hours 
 
 
 

6



 

White Hart Inn 
82 Market Street 
Ashby 
 

Opening Hours: 
Monday - Thursday - 09:00 hours - 00:30 hours 
Friday - Saturday - 09:00 hours - 02:30 hours 
Sunday - 09:00 hours - 00:30 hours 
 
Supply by retail of alcohol: 
Monday - Thursday - 10:00 hours – 00:00 hours 
Friday - Saturday - 10:00 hours - 02:00 hours 
Sunday - 11:00 hours - 00:00 hours 
 
Live Music: 
Monday - Thursday - 10:00 hours - 00:00 hours 
Friday - Saturday - 10:00 hours - 02:00 hours 
Sunday - 11:00 hours - 00:00 hours 
 
Recorded Music 
Monday - Thursday - 10:00 hours - 00:00 hours 
Friday - Saturday - 10:00 hours - 02:00 hours 
Sunday - 11:00 hours - 00:00 hours 
 

 
2 Representations 
 
2.1 In respect of an application for the variation of a premises licence, the applicant is 

responsible for advertising the application by way of a notice in specified form at 
the premises for not less than 28 consecutive days and in a local newspaper. The 
applicant placed a notice in the Ashby Times on Friday, 16 September 2022 and 
officers are satisfied that the correct notices have been displayed at the premises. 

 
2.2 Each of the responsible authorities have been served a copy of the application, 
 namely: the Police, Fire Authorities, Home Office, Trading Standards Department, 
 the District Council’s Health and Safety, Environmental Protection, Public Health 
 Authority and Planning Sections. We have received no representations from 
 the responsible authorities. 
 
2.3 One relevant representation has been received from Ashby Town Council on the 

grounds of prevention of crime
[...]
ered) address, telephone number and e-mail (where relevant) of holder of 
premises licence 
 
The Craft Union Pub Company Ltd 
3 Monkspath Hall Road 
Solihull 
B90 4SJ 
 

 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where 
applicable) 
 
09429990 
 

 

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the 
premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol 
 
Alex Stanley 

 
 

 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated 
premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 
Personal Licence number of Designated Premises Supervisor: 5977/2 
 
Issuing Authority: Birmingham City Council 
 

 
 
Dated: 23 September 2021 
 
 
 
 
Paul Dennis 
Licensing Enforcement Officer 
 

 

14



Lamb Inn, Ashby – Premises Licence 5 

Annex 1 – Mandatory conditions 
 
1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence; 
 

(a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the 
premises licence, or 

 
(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal 

licence or his personal licence is suspended. 
 
2. Every supply of alcohol must be made or authorised by a person who holds a personal 

licence.  

  
3. A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on 

or off the premises for a price which is less than the permitted price.  
 

4.   For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 1—  
 

(a)  “duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 
1979;  

 
(b)  “permitted price” is the price found by applying the formula —  

 
P = D + (D x V) 

 
 Where —  
 

(i) P is the permitted price,  

 
(ii) D is the amount of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the 

duty were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol, and  

 
(iii) V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to t
[...]
rpose 
of encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises 
— 

 
(a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed 

to require or encourage, individuals to— 
 

(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink 
alcohol sold or supplied on the premises before the cessation of 
the period in which the responsible person is authorised to sell 
or supply alcohol), or 

 
(ii) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or 

otherwise); 
 

(b)  provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a 
fixed or discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular 
characteristic in a manner which carries a significant risk of undermining 
a licensing objective; 

 
(c)  provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to 

encourage or reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a 
period of 24 hours or less in a manner which carries a significant risk of 
undermining a licensing objective; 

 
(d)  selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or 

flyers on, or in the vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be 
considered to condone, encourage or glamorise anti-social behaviour 
or to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any favourable manner; 

(e)  dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another 
(other than where that other person is unable to drink without assistance 
by reason of disability). 

 
8.  The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to 

customers where it is reasonably available. 
 
9. (1)  The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure 

that an age verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation 
to the sale or supply of alcohol. 

16



Lamb Inn, Ashby – Premises Licence 7 

 
(2)  The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must 

e
[...]
eference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference ARG/MJM/98454.28233 You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications if you make lots of them. It 
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Yes No

Put "no" if you are applying on your own 
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or 
work for.

Applicant Details

* First name THE CRAFT UNION PUB COMPANY LTD 

* Family name THE CRAFT UNION PUB COMPANY LTD 

* E-mail mandy_mighty@gosschalks.co.uk

Main telephone number Include country code.

Other telephone number

Indicate here if the applicant would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Is the applicant:

Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader

Applying as an individual

A sole trader is a business owned by one 
person without any special legal structure.  
Applying as an individual means the 
applicant is applying so the applicant can be 
employed, or for some other personal reason, 
such as following a hobby.

Applicant Business
Is the applicant's business 
registered in the UK with 
Companies House?

Yes No Note: completing the Applicant Business 
section is optional in this form.

Registration number 09429990

Business name THE CRAFT UNION PUB COMPANY LTD
If the applicant's business is registered, use 
its registered name.

VAT number GB 206221948 Put "none" if the applicant is not registered 
for VAT.

Legal status Private Limited Company

39

APPENDIX 2



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Applicant's position in the 
business LICENSING

Home country United Kingdom
The country where the applicant's 
headquarters are.

Registered Address

Building number or name 3

Street MONKSPATH HALL ROAD

District

City or town SOLIHULL

County or administrative area

Postcode B90 4SJ

Country United Kingdom

Address registered with Companies House.

Agent Details

* First name GOSSCHALKS LLP

* Family name GOSSCHALKS LL
[...]
rated at the premises.  The only acceptable form of 

identification will be a photocard driving licence, passport, military identification or any other 

Government approved age verification document bearing the PASS holographic logo. 

The DPS will operate a refusals /incident register. It shall detail all incidents of refusals /age 

challenges/crime and disorder.  All entries shall be timed and dated. It shall be produced to the police 

or officers of the responsible authorities on request. 

Save for any existing conditions relating to the need for door staff during England football matches, 

door supervisors will be provided in such numbers, between such times and on such dates as 

required by a risk assessment conducted by the designated premises supervisor. 

 

61



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

 
REPRESENTATION FORM 

 
Your name/organisation 
name/name of body you 
represent 

Mel Mitchell, Deputy Town Clerk 

Organisation name/name of body 
you represent (if appropriate) 

Ashby de la Zouch Town Council 

Your Postal address 
 

LE65 1BQ 

Name of the premises you are 
making a representation about 

Lamb Inn 

Address of the premises you are 
making a representation about 

56 Market Street, Ashby de la Zouch, LE65 1AN 

 

What are you making a representation about? 

Please indicate which part of the licence/certificate application you are making a representation about 
(i.e. Terminal hours, and music and dancing on Friday and Saturday night) 

To vary the hours for licensable activities (live and recorded music, late night refreshment and the sale 
of alcohol) to 0100 on a Thurs (currently midnight) and 0200 on Fri and Sat (currently 1am).  
 
The Licensing Committee of Ashby de la Zouch Town Council met on Monday 3rd October 2022 to 
discuss, amongst other matters, the licensing application from the Lamb Inn.  The members of the 
Licensing Committee unanimously resolved to object to the application on the grounds detailed below.   
 
The Chairman of the Committee wishes to attend before the Licensing Sub-Committee of NWLDC to 
make representations on behalf of the Town Council. 
 
 

 
Your representation must relate to one of the four Licensing Objectives 

Licensing Objective Please provide full details of your concerns regarding the 
application and include any evidence you may have in 
support of it. 
Please use separate sheets if necessary 

To prevent crime and disorder 
 
 
 

There has been a marked increase in crime rates in 2022 (see 
attached).  For example, crimes on Market Street have more than 
doubled comparing the figures against 2021.  There have been 
six recorded public order offences on Market Street in the last six 
months as well as six incidents of criminal damage compared with 
just two incidents for the whole of 2021.  The Committee is also 
aware, from feedback from the local police, that most of the 
Market Street incidents occur in the vicinity of the Lamb Inn.  
Allowing a public house to open for a further hour on three nights 
of the week is likely to result in a further increase in crime rates. 

Public safety 
 
 
 
 

There has been 28 recorded incidents of violence and sexual 
offences on Market Street during the first six months of 2022.  
This compares with 29 recorded offences for the whole of 2021.  
As stated above, allowing a public house to open for a further 
hour on three nights of the week is likely to result in a further 
increase in crime related to the safety of the public. 

To prevent public nuisance 
 
 
 

The extended hours proposed will likely result in extended noise 
from the nearby streets for inhabitants of town centre dwellings. 
 

To protect children from harm Not applicable 

APPENDIX 7 

63



 
 
 

 

Please suggest any conditions that 
could be added to the licence to remedy 
your representation or other 
suggestions you would like the 
Licensing Sub Committee to take into 
account. 

 

 
Signed: Melanie Mitchell    Date:   4th October 2022 
 
Capacity: Deputy Town Clerk (prepared on behalf of Ashby de la Zouch Town Council)  

64



 

NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
 

Your e-mail address deputytownclerk@ashbytowncouncil.gov.uk 
 

Your contact telephone number  
01530 416961 

 

SUPPORTING NOTES  
 
If you do make a representation you will be invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing sub Committee 
and any subsequent appeal proceeding. If you do not attend, the Committee will consider any 
representations that you have made.  
 
This form must be returned within the Statutory Period, which is 28 days from the date the notice was 
displayed on the premises or the date specified in the Public Notice in the newspaper. Please contact the 
Licensing Section on 01530 454556 if you are in doubt about the date. 
 
They can only relate to the four licensing objectives. 
 
Your representation will be passed to the applicant, to allow them the opportunity of addressing your 
concerns. Your representations will be published in the report available to the Licensing Sub-Committee, 
which will be publicly available. Names and addresses will only be withheld from the Sub-Committee report 
at your request. Email addresses and contact telephone numbers will not be publicly available. 
 
Please return this form when completed along with any additional sheets to:  
 
Community Services 
Licensing 
North West Leicestershire District Council 
Council Offices 
Coalville 
Leicestershire 
LE67 3FJ 
 
email to licensing@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 
Tel: 01530 454545 
Fax: 01530 454574 
 
  

65

mailto:licensing@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Crime in Ashby - Police.UK                     

 2021            

2021 
Total 2022      

2022 
Total 

 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun  
On or near Bath Grounds 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 4 

Anti-social behaviour 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

Burgl
[...]
e total number of reported crimes in 2021 is at its highest level since 2006/2007 and, 

are projected to be the highest since the commencement of the cumulative impact 

assessment in 2005. 

With the exception of years 2020/21 (pandemic and immediate post pandemic 

recovery), the analysis of the crime data indicates that the number of reported crimes 

has remained stable since 2012. 

Crime data relating to Coalville town centre has been included to provide additional 

context to the data relating to Ashby De La Zouch. It is important to note that the 

Coalville data relates to a larger geographical area than Ashby with a higher 

population. That said it can be noted that recorded crime relating to assaults, public 

order and drunk and disorderly are lower than in Ashby De La Zouch town centre. 

No statutory consultee comments referenced the need to amend the geographical area 

of the CIZ or amend the operating times requiring control from 8pm to 6am. 

It is considered that the statistical data evidenced above together with a written 

statement from Leicestershire Police supports the retention of the cumulative impact 

assessment in Ashby De La Zouch town centre. 

The council considers that the number of relevant authorisations in respect of licensed 

premises within the defined cumulative impact zone is such that it is likely that it would 

be inconsistent with the council’s duty under section 4(1) to grant any further relevant 

authorisations. 

 

 

 

  

78



Part 4 

Below is a map showing the cumulative impact zone.  

 

 

79



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a Variation to a Premises Licence
	Appendix 1 - Lamb, Ashby Premises Licence - NWL20273
	Appendix 2 - Variation Application Lamb Inn
	Appendix 3 - Lamb Inn Ashby Plan
	Appendix 4 - Aerial View of the Premises
	Appendix 5 - Map of the Premises
	Appendix 6 - Additional Conditions
	Appendix 7 - Representation Form Ashby Town Council
	Appendix 8 - Cum

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE held in the Council Offices, 
Coalville on MONDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2022  
 
Present: Councillors J Clarke, A C Saffell and J G Simmons  
 
Officers:  Ms K Woollett, Mr P Dennis and Ms R Haynes 
 
Interested Parties:  Town Councillor Geraint Jones 
 
Applicant: Mr Nigel Moore 
 
Applicant’s Representative: Mr Alex Green 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 

 
Councillor J Clarke take the chair for the remainder of the meeting. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO A PREMISES LICENCE 
 
The Chairman introduced the parties and outlined the procedure to be followed. 

 
The Hearing Regulations 2005 state that the Authority must allow parties an equal period 
of time in which to present their evidence. He advised that he was minded to allow a 
maximum time limit for each presentation of ten minutes and this was agreed.  

 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer presented the report to members, highlighting 
background information and representations received. It was confirmed that the variation 
which had been sought concerned the extension of supply by retail of alcohol by an 
additional hour to the current licence on Thursday, Friday and Saturday evenings. 
 
It was noted that the Craft Union Pub Company Limited had held discussions with the 
police and it had been agreed that 3 additional conditions would be added to the licence. 
Officers confirmed that they were satisfied that correct notification procedures had been 
followed. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer informed the meeting that there were many other 
licensed properties in the immediate vicinity of The Lamb Inn and that these had 
comparable opening hours and licensable activities. 
 
The Chair invited the applicant’s representation. 
 
The applicant informed the committee that the Craft Union Pub Company was an 
experienced operator and that The Lamb Inn was a well run premises, situated within a 
busy commercial area. The Craft Union Pub Company operated approximately 450 
premises around the country. The applicant confirmed that they had held a meeting with 



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

the local police force who were satisfied with the proposals and that no representations 
had been made from residents or other responsible authorities. There was no evidence 
that any of the crimes included in the crime statistics relied on by the objector had 
occurred in or were directly associated with the Lamb Inn. The objection from the Town 
Council was therefore pure speculation about what may happen.  
 
The Chairman invited the objectors to make their representations.   
 
Town Councillor Geraint Jones spoke on behalf of Ashby de la Zouch Town Council and 
informed the panel that the Town Council had unanimously resolved to object, specifically 
on the grounds of extending the operating hours. The Town Council had no objections to 
the second part of the application which included the addition of further conditions. 
 
The objection centred around the potential for an increase in crime and disorder, which 
the Town Council asserted had markedly increased in 2022. Town Councillor Jones 
concurred that the Covid-19 pandemic may have skewed crime levels but claimed that 
crime had increased and also alleged that most of this had been “in the vicinity” of The 
Lamb Inn. It was asserted that an increase in operating hours may encourage other 
operators to apply to open later. The increased burden on the police, should the 
application be granted and crime levels increase, was also raised as a concern. Anecdotal 
evidence was provided which related to clientele of The Lamb leaving the premises and 
walking in the road and it was also observed that taxis had been seen to be parked 
unsafely outside of the premises. 
 
In summary, Town Councillor Jones clarified that there had been no objection to the 
second part of the application but that the Town Council had grave concerns with regards 
to the potential for increased crime and disorder. 
 
The Chair enquired how many licensed premises operated on Bath Street and was 
advised that there was 1, which was acknowledged to be less than on Market Street, 
where The Lamb Inn operates. The Chair pointed out that there had been more incidents 
and reports of problems on Bath Street than on Market Street and suggested that it had 
been people, not pubs, which had caused the problems. 
 
The Licensing Officer wished to address the issue raised around taxis parking unsafely 
outside of the premises. He acknowledged that the Licensing Team were aware of this 
problem and following investigation, understood that it had been caused by door staff 
using the parking spaces in the taxi rank. He confirmed that this was the subject of 
ongoing work for the Licensing Team. 
 
A member questioned the crime figures as it was noted that crime figures from previous 
years would not be subject to a fair comparison, given the impact that the Covid-19 
pandemic had made and it was asserted that given the impact of the pandemic on the 
industry, these figures were not reasonably comparable. 
 
The applicant was invited to ask any questions but had none so were therefore invited to 
present their closing speech. 
 
The Applicant’s representative highlighted the fact that there had been no objections or 
concerns from the Police or Environmental Health and only one residential objection had 
been received, which had been submitted by a member of Ashby Town Council. 
 
He also asserted as the police had made no objections, there would be no real concerns 
and that the issue which the Town Council had raised was a very general issue and not 
connected to The Lamb Inn. He also referred the Sub-Committee to the Statutory 
Guidance which states that licensees are only expected to impact the behaviour of 
customers in the immediate vicinity of their premises, they cannot be expected to manage 



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

the behaviour of customers once they are beyond the direct management of the licence 
holder and their staff. 
 
 
At 10.55am the Sub Committee adjourned to consider its decision.  
 
At 11.33am the meeting reconvened and at the request if the Chairman, the Legal Advisor 
read out the decision notice. The Chairman advised that it be agreed by the panel that the 
application be granted. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 11.37 am 
 

 


